BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
SECTION 103-814-100
Issue 1, January 1971
AT & TCo Standard
918A MULTISPEED
AND CODE CONVERTER
DESCRIPTION AND OPERATION

arrangements.
1.03 The position TTY may be either a special
model 35 or 37-type Keyboard Send and
Receive (KSR) TTY. The receiving speed of the
position TTY determines the highest speed TTY
which can be attached to the converter. When
the model 35-type TTY is used as the position
TTY, an option-selected circuit in the converter
provides conversion between 20-mA loop signals
and Electronics Industries Association (EIA) voltages
on the send side and EIA voltages and 20-mA loop
signals on the receive side.
1.04 The converter can be used in telegraph
circuits at the most commonly used speeds
of 45.5, 56.85, and 74.2 baud for 5-element Baudot
code and 110 or 150 baud for 8-element American
National Standard Code for Information Interchange
ASCII).
1.05 The converter operates full duplex (FDX),
and when used in a No. 2 or No. 9B
Serviceboard or DOTC, the TTY cord circuit must
be modified in accordance with J70100H-L6 which
is shown in Schematic Drawing (SD) 70559-01. The
cord circuit provides for either full- or half-duplex
operation. When the converter is used with the
904G/H DTC, full- or half-duplex operation is
determined by key selection.
1.06 The converter must be provided with clock
frequencies that are 100 times the baud rate.
The clock frequencies are provided by an internal
crystal-controlled oscillator but may be provided
by an external oscillator if the crystals are removed
and internal connections are made in the set.
2. PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION
2.01 The converter consists of a bay-mounted
power supply, relays, and a series of printed
wiring boards (Fig. 2). The unit occupies a vertical
mounting space of 13 inches on a 23-inch relay
rack. A card extender board, which provides for
in-service testing of the printed wiring boards, may
be provided. The converter operates in conjunction
with a position TTY mounted on the position TTY
shelf of a No. 2 or 9B Serviceboard, 904G/H DTC,
or in the position TTY well of a DOTC console.
The distance between the position TTY and the
converter should not exceed 150 feet.
2.02 The model 37-type TTY uses the standard
4-row keyboard and a panel of function
control keys and lamps (Fig. 3). When the model
35-type TTY is used as the position TTY, the
function control panel is physically separated from
the TTY and is located in one of the following
positions:
(1) In the jack field of the No. 2 Serviceboard.
(2) On the 19-inch relay rack directly behind
the TTY in the No. 9B Serviceboard.
(3) To the right side of the TTY in the shape
of a stile strip in the 904G/H DTC (Fig. 4).
Since the 150 speed is not used and a BREAK key
is located on the keyboard of the machine, these
@ American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1971
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
SECTION 103-814-100
,--
1